
December 7, 2011 

Cynthia Villarreal-Reyna 
Section Chief, Agency Counsel 

and Regulatory Affairs Division MC 110-1 A 
Department of Insurance 

149104 
Texas 78714-9104 

Villarreal-Reyna: 

OR2011-18038 

ask whether certain infom1ation is subject to required public disclosure 
Information "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your was 

ID# 438464 #120423). 

Department ofInsurance (the "department received a request 
interpreter services. You' some 

either has been or will be Although you take 110 

availability, you believe the submitted information may implicate 
Services, ("MasterWord"). You inform us MasterWord was 

for information of its right to submit arguments to . office as to 
infonnation should not be released. i We have reviewed the . 

is allowed ten business days 
section 552.305 of the Govemment 

infonnation relating to the party should not 

ISeeGov'tCode § Open Records DecisionNo. 542 (1 
Code § 552.305 permitted governmental body to rely on interested third party to raisc and explain 
of exception to disclosure under certain circumstances). 

B. 
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§ 552.305(d)(2)(B). 

is for purposes 
information at issue on the basis of any interest 

111 information. See id. § 552.11 O( a)-(b); Open Records Decision 
(1990), 661 at 5-6 (1999). 

note the submitted information includes insurance policy numbers, which fall 
scope of section 552.136 of the Government Code.2 Section 552.136(b) states 
"[n]otwithstanding any other provision of[the Act], a credit card, debit card, charge card, or 
access device number that is collected, assembled, or maintained by or for a governmental 

is confidential." Gov't Code § 552.136(b); see id. § 552.136(a) (defining "access 
device"). This office has determined an insurance policy number is an access device 
for purposes of section 552.136. The department must withhold the insurance policy 
numbers vve have marked under section 552.136 of the Government Code. The rest of the 
submitted information must be released. 

. letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a 
determination regarding any other infom1ation or any other circumstances. 

. ruling triggers important deadlincs regarding the rights and 
body and of the requestor. For more information concerning 

responsibilities, please visit our website at =~~~~===~"-'=~~~.:.=~~~~, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open 

(877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable 
formation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 

Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

W. Mon'is, III 
Attorney General 

Records Division 

office will raise section 552.136 on behalf of a governmental body, as this section is a 
exception to disclosure. See Gov't Code 552.007 .. 352; Open Records Decision No. 674 at 3 n.4 (2001) 

exceptions). 
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c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

Ms. Mila Green 
MasterWord Services, Inc. 
303 Stafford, Suite 204 
Houston, Texas 77079 
(w/o enclosures) 


